Allen has failed to fully respond to the United States’s special interrogatories, and that Allen has not

adequately explained whether he used legitimate funds to pay for the assets.  “A forfeiture claimant

must satisfy both constitutional and statutory standing requirements to file a verified claim

properly.”  United States v. Eleven Million Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred & Eighty-Eight

Dollar & Sixty Four Cents ($11,071,188.64) in U.S. Currency, No. 4:12-CV-1559 CEJ, 2014 WL

301014, at *1 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2014) (quoting United States v. ADT Sec. Svcs, Inc., 522 F. App’x

480, 489 (11th Cir. 2013)).

In a forfeiture case, a claimant's Article III standing turns on whether the claimant

[...]

One Lincoln Navigator 1998,  328 F.3d 1011, 1013 (8th Cir. 2003).  “To establish

statutory standing under Rule G(5) of the Supplemental Rules, a ‘person who asserts an interest in

the defendant property’ must ‘state the claimant’s interest in the property.’”  Eleven Million Seventy-

One Thousand One Hundred & Eighty-Eight Dollar & Sixty Four Cents ($11,071,188.64) in U.S.

Currency, No. 4:12-CV-1559 CEJ, 2014 WL 301014, at *1 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2014) (quoting Fed.

R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G(5)(a)(i)(B)).  “At the pleading stage, a claimant satisfies this burden by

alleging a sufficient interest in the seized property.”  Id.